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Z24-20 
South East Street Lot Width 

 

Property Owner: James Rickert 

Applicant: Jay Summers 

Location: 228 South East Street 

Zoning: R-3 (High Density Urban Residential) 

Request:   Area variance to Section 1125.05 to allow a lot with a reduced width 
 
LOCATION AND SURROUNDING USES  
The subject site is 0.26 acres located on the east side of South East Street.  Adjacent properties are zoned R-3 
and contain single-family residences.   
 

 
   

BACKGROUND & PROPOSED APPLICATION  
The subject property at 228 South East Street is 100.65 ft. in width and the adjacent property to the north at 
220 South East Street is 40 ft. in width The applicant is proposing to split the northern 30 ft. of 228 South East 
Street portion of the site and combine it with the adjacent property at 220 South East Street.  The resulting 
properties will be 70 ft. in width and 70.65 ft. and width per the following: 
 

 Existing Width Proposed Width 
220 S. East St. 40 ft. 70 ft. 
228 S. East St. 100.65 ft. 70.65 ft. 
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LOT WIDTH (SECTION 1125.05) 
Section 1125.05 includes a table with development standards in the R-3 District.  The table indicates a 
minimum lot width of 75 ft. at the building line. 
 
The existing lot at 220 South East Street is 40 ft. wide and is permitted nonconforming.  The existing lot at 228 
South East Street is conforming at 100.65 ft. in width. 
 
The proposed lot split provides more even lot widths and allows the lot at 220 South East Street to approach a 
conforming width of 70 ft.  However, the proposed lot at 228 South East Street is reduced to a width of 70.65 
ft., which does not meet the minimum lot width of 75 ft. 
 
STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES AND APPEALS (SECTION 1107.08(i))  
Factors applicable to area or size-type variances ("practical difficulty").  The applicant shall show by a 
preponderance of the evidence that the variance is justified, as determined by the Board. The Board shall 
weigh the following factors to determine whether a practical difficulty exists and an area or size-type variance 
should be granted:  

A.  Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance;  

B. Whether the variance is substantial;  
C.  Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 

adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance;  
D.  Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water, 

sewer, garbage);  
E.  Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions;  
F.  Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other 

than a variance; and/or 
G.  Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting a variance. 
 
APPLICANT’S RESPONSES TO STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES AND APPEALS  
The applicant’s responses to the Standards for Variances and Appeals include but are not limited to the 
following: 

• The proposed variance will allow a beneficial use of the property by providing land for the relocation of 
a driveway and construction of a detached garage. 

• The variance is not substantial as it will bring the property at 220 South East Street closer to 
compliance with the 75 ft. standard lot width. 

• The essential character of the neighborhood would be improved as the variance will allow for the 
construction of a detached garage. 

• The spirit and intent of the requirement will be observed by increasing the value of the property, 
creating a lot closer to conformance, and improving safety. 



FACTORS APPLICABLE TO AREA OR SIZE-TYPE VARIANCES ("PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY") 

The applicant shall show by a preponderance of the evidence that the variance is justified, as 
determined by the Board. The Board shall weigh the following factors to determine whether a practical 
difficulty exists and an area or size-type variance should be granted:  

A. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any
beneficial use of the property without the variance;

B. Whether the variance is substantial;

C. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether
adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance;

D. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water,
sewer, garbage);

E. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions;

F. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other
than a variance; and/or

G. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
justice done by granting a variance.
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	beneficial use of the property without the variance 1: Addition of this purchase permits greater use of Property at 220 S. East St., without diminishing use of property at

228 S. East St.. Increasing lot size by 30 feet, permitting relocation of driveway away from property and structure on 

North Lot Line, and permitting erection of a detached garage. Significantly increasing use and value of property. 
	B Whether the variance is substantial 1: The Variance is not substantial as it will bring property at 220 S. East St., more in line with 75 Front Feet, currently  

at 40 Front Feet. While at the same time bringing property at 228 S. East St., slightly under the 75 Front Feet to 70

Front Feet. the neighborhood was developed prior to the 75 Front Feet Requirement. 
	adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance 1: 
It will not alter adjoining properties nor be detrimental to the neighborhood's character, if anything, it's an aesthetic improvement to the neighborhood. Developing the property to the same historic design criteria of the time it was

first developed. 
	sewer garbage 1: This variance would not impede any governmental services, utilities or rights of way. 

It would provide better access for sewer access to a catch basin on the adjoining property. 
	E Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions 1: It was assumed when the property was purchased in 1999 that it was grandfathered to the planning and zoning 

requirements when the property was subdivided in 1945-1947. 
	than a variance andor 1: 
This is the only solution to expanding the property at 220 S. East St. The plot we'd like to purchase is a land locked, non-buildable

parcel on it's own. 
	justice done by granting a variance 1: 
Granting the variance would increase property utilization and value, thereby also increasing tax value to the City and County. this variance brings the properties involved into closer adherence to current planning and zoning criteria and conformity with the rest of the area. It also creates a greater "safe zone" between existing improvements in the event of fire or other natural disaster. Thereby this is a just solution maintaining the spirit and intent of the zoning as best is as possible.  


